

No. 17-60191

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS, *Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; JAMES RICHARD “RICK” PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF ENERGY; UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; KRISTINE L. SVINICKI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD; THOMAS MOORE, PAUL RYERSON, AND RICHARD WARDWELL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD JUDGES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; AND STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE
TREASURY, *Respondents,*

and

NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE; ENERGY NORTHWEST; KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A WESTAR ENERGY; KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY; KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.; WOLF CREEK NUCLEAR OPERATING CORPORATION; UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI; AND TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY, *Intervenor-Respondents,*

and

STATE OF NEVADA, *Intervenor-Respondent.*

Original Action under the Nuclear Waste Policy Act

**TEXAS’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
THE STATE OF NEVADA’S COUNTERMOTION TO DISMISS**

(Counsel listed on next page)

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY D. STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

MICHAEL C. TOTH
Special Counsel to the First Assistant
Attorney General

DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS
Associate Deputy Attorney General

ANDREW D. LEONIE
Associate Deputy Attorney General

DAVID J. HACKER
Senior Counsel

JOEL STONEDALE
Counsel

Office of Special Litigation
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1414
austin.nimocks@oag.texas.gov

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF, PLLC
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, Virginia 22066
(703) 621-3300

COUNSEL FOR TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Introduction..... 1
Argument.....2
 I. Nevada, Not Texas, Raises Political Questions.....2
 A. The NWPA Requires Respondents to Seek Funding for
 Their Unconditional Statutory Duties.....3
 B. The *Baker* Factors Show that Texas’s Original Action Does
 Not Concern Political Questions.4
 C. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Prevent Courts
 from Intervening in Appropriations Matters.8
 II. The Court Possesses Jurisdiction Over Texas’s Claims..... 11
Conclusion..... 177
Certificate of Compliance 18
Certificate of Service..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 10, 15–16
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	2, 4–5, 7
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	2
<i>Covelo Indian Cmty. v. Watt</i> , 551 F. Supp. 366 (D.D.C. 1982)	11
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	13
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	13–14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	12
<i>Heath v. Bd. of Supervisors for S. Univ. & Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 850 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6, 14–15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Lacey Twp.</i> , 772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1985)	14

Kuwait Pearls Catering Co., WLL v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,
 853 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 2017) 2, 4–5, 8

Lane v. Halliburton,
 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) 2, 8

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 2

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
 536 U.S. 101 (2002) 12, 13

National Wildlife Federation v. United States,
 626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 11

New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 15

Newell Recycling Co., Inc. v. EPA,
 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000) 13

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States,
 536 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 14

Powell v. McCormack,
 395 U.S. 486 (1969) 8

Public Citizen v. NRC,
 845 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 16

Schoeffler v. Kempthorne,
 493 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. La. 2007) 13

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 16

Sioux Valley Empire Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. Butz,
 504 F.2d 168 (8th Cir. 1974) 8, 9

Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 764 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1985) 14

Train v. City of N.Y.,
420 U.S. 35 (1975).....8

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....6

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 2, 7–8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....5

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462 13

42 U.S.C. § 5877.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1013410, 15

42 U.S.C. § 10139 12, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 10222..... 3–4

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Draft Consent-Based Siting Process for
Consolidated Storage and Disposal Facilities for Spent Nuclear Fuel
and High-Level Radioactive Waste 5 (Jan. 12, 2017) 15

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, FY 2011 Congressional Budget Request (Feb.
2010), [https://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2013/05/f0/
FY11Volume7.pdf](https://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2013/05/f0/FY11Volume7.pdf).....4

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 13C Fed. Prac. & P. § 3534 (3d
ed. 2017)5

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 18

Louis Henkin, *Is There A “Political Question” Doctrine?*, 85 Yale L.J. 597,
601 (1976)5

William Blackstone, 3 Commentaries 219–20 14
